The Chairperson of the Parliament of Georgia

Kutaisi 4600, Abashidze Street #26, Parliament of Georgia

16.01.2017

Order #9/3

"On Creation of the Permanent Parliamentary Council on Open and

Transparent Governance"

According to Articles 107 ("11", "23" and "33.6") and 2831 of the Parliament's Rules of Procedure and

Article 61 (1st and 3rd sections) of the General Administrative Code of Georgia:

- 1. To ensure Parliamentary openness, and coordinative and effective functioning of the Parliament, the Permanent Parliamentary Council on Open and Transparent Governance shall be established and composed of:
 - a) Irakli Kobakhidze Chairperson of the Parliament;
 - b) Tamar Chugoshvili First Deputy Chairperson of the Parliament;
 - c) Giorgi Kakhiani Chairperson of the Procedural Issues and Rules Committee;
 - d) Kakhaber Kuchava Chairperson of the Environmental Protection and Natural Resources Committee;
 - e) Irine Pruidze First Deputy Chairperson of the European Integration Committee;
 - f) Guguli Magradze Deputy Chairperson of the Education, Science and Culture Committee;
 - g) Giorgi Tughushi Deputy Chairperson of the Human Rights and Civil Integration Committee;
 - h) Otar Kakhidze Member of the Parliament;
 - i) Emzar Kviciani Member of the Parliament.
- 2. Irina Pruidze shall be appointed as the Chairperson of the Permanent Parliamentary Council and Transparent Governance.
- Order #195/3 of the Chairperson of the Parliament of Georgia "On Creation of the Permanent Parliamentary Council on Open and Transparent Governance" adopted on December 30, 2015 and the Order #18/3 of the Chairperson of the Parliament of Georgia "On Appointment of Guguli Magradze as the Chairperson of the Permanent Parliamentary Council" adopted on February 12, 2016 shall be abolished.
- 4. The Order shall be published on January 16, 2017 and shall enter into force upon public announcement.
- 5. The Order may be appealed within a month after its public announcement in the Administrative Branch of Kutaisi City Court (address: Kupradze Str. 11, Kutaisi).

Irakli Kobakhidze

¹ The numbers correlate with the Georgian alphabet.